WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WALLENSTEIN

EMB Manufacturing Inc.
4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, On - NOB 2MO0 - Canada
Ph: (519) 699-9283 - Fax: (519) 699-4146
www.wallensteinequipment.com

BX52S 3PH Self Feed Chipper
Parts Manual

Starting with S/N 152500002

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance 10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515
Rev A 120416




10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct OEM parts are essential to
prolonging the life of your EMB product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time
of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB
Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our
website: http://www.wallensteinequipment.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YOU” for information on a
local dealer.

nge 20f 14 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev A 120416



10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515

Page 3 of 14

Table of Contents

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

BOl TOrqUe...... ..ot rcee e eeeeeeae e 4
Hydraulic Fitting Torque ..........ccueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenen. 5
Wheel Lug Torque........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccccccccceeeeeeeeeeeeen, 5
Rotor Assembly .......ccouuueeiiiiiiiiirrccccceeeeereeeeeen 6
Lower Rotor HOusINg..........ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenes 7
Feed Chute ........ e 8
Ledger Knife Detdil ...........cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 9
Upper Rotor Housing ........cccooiiiiriivieciiiiennineeeeennenen. 9
Discharge Chute..........cccooiiiiiirrrrreeeeieeeccccceeeeeeeen. 10
PTO Shaft #Z44504.................ccouueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 11
Labels - Left Side View .........eeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn. 12
Labels - Right Side View ........cviiiiiiniiirvrnnnnnnnnn. 13
ACCESSOMES.....cceeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeccceceeeeeceeeeeeeeeee e 14

Maintenance should be performed by
trained personnel only.

~

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance

J

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev A 120416



10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Bolt Torque |

ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Torque*

Bolt
Diamter SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8

CHECKING BOLT TORQUE "A" | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft)

Thetablesshownbelowgivecorrecttorque -
values for various bolts and capscrews. 1/4 8 6 12 9 17 12

Tighten all bolts to the torques specified 5/16" 13 10 25 19 36 27
in chart unless otherwise noted. Check

tightness of bolts periodically, using 3/8" 27 20 45 33 63 45
bolt torque chart as a guide. Replace 7/16" 41 30 72 53 100 75
hardware with the same strength bolt. 1/2" 61 45 110 80 155 115
9/16" 95 60 155 115 220 165
5/8" 128 95 215 160 305 220

3/4" 225 165 390 290 540 400
7/8" 230 170 570 420 880 650

1" 345 225 850 630 | 1320 | 970
SAE-2 SAE-5 SAE-8

e 0 @ &

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Bolt Torque*
Torque figures indicated above are valid Dla,,mfter 8.8 10.9
for non-greased or non-oiled threads A (N_m) (|b-ft) (N.m) (|b-ft)
and heads unless otherwise specified.
Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or M3 0.5 0.4 1.8 1.3
I therwi ified
e e e oot M4 3 | 22 | 45 | 33
elements, increase torque values by 5%. M5 6 4 9 7
* Torque value for bolts and capscrews M6 10 7 15 11
are identified by their head markings. M8 25 18 35 26
M10 50 37 70 52
M12 90 66 125 92
M14 140 103 200 148
M16 225 166 310 229
M20 435 321 610 450
M24 750 553 1050 774
M30 1495 1103 2100 1550
M36 2600 1917 3675 2710
B 2
® 7 \ (7 R
i )
TS <

nge 4 0f 14 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev A 120416



10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Hydraulic Fitting Torque |

Tightening Flare Type Tube Fittings =
Tube Nut Size Torque Recommended
1. Check flare and flare seat for defects Size Across Value Turns To Tighten
that might cause leakage. oD Flats (After Finger
Tightening)
2. Align tube with fitting before tighten- . .
ing. (in.) (in.) (N.m) (Ib-ft) (Flats) (Turn)
3. Lubricate connection and hand 3/16 7116 8 6 1 1/6
tighten swivel nut until snug. 1/4 /16 12 9 1 176
5/16 5/8 16 12 1 1/6
4. To prevent twisting the tube(s), use 3/8 11/16 24 18 1 1/6
two wrenches. Place one wrench 1/2 718 46 34 1 1/6
on the connector body and with the 5/8 1 62 46 1 1/6
second tighten the swivel nut to the 3/4 1-1/4 102 75 3/4 1/8
torque shown. 7/8 1-3/8 122 90 3/4 1/8

Wheel Lug Torque

The torque values shown are based on
lubricated connections as in reassembly.

It is extremely important safety procedure to apply .
and maintain proper wheel mounting torque on your Wheel Torque Requirements
trailer axle. Torque wrenches are the best method to Torque
assure the proper amount of torque is being applied | Wheel Size |  Unit 1st Stage | 2nd Stage | 3rd Stage
to a fastener. ] ft-lbs| 12-20 30-35 45 - 55
8 Nm 16 - 26 39-45.5 58.5-71.5
Wheel lugs should be torqued before first road use fiibs 50 - 25 35-20 50 - 60
and after each wheel removal. Check and re torque 12" Nml 26-325 455 - 52 65 - 78
after the first 16Km (10 miles), 40Km (25 miles), i i
and again at 80Km (50 miles). Check periodically 13" ft-lbs 20-25 35-40 50 - 60
thereafter. Nm 26 - 32.5 455-52 65-78
. ft-Ibs 20-25 50 - 60 90 - 120
Note: Wheel lugs must be applied and maintained 14 Nm| 26-325 65-78 117 - 156
at the proper torque Ieve_ls to prevent loose whegls, fbsl 20 - 25 50 - 60 90 -120
broken studs, and possible dangerous separation 15" Nml 26-325 65 - 78 117 - 156
of wheels from your axle. i
. ft-Ibs 20-25 50 - 60 90 - 120
+  Startalllugs by hand to prevent cross threading. 16 Nm| 26-32.5 65-78 117 - 156
« Tighten lugs in sequence, per wheel lug torque
sequence chart. ; ]
» Thetightening of the fasteners should be donein .
stages. Following the recommended sequence, 4 3 6
tighten fasteners per wheel torque requirements a 3
chart.
4
2 5
2 2
4 BOLT 5 BOLT 6 BOLT 8 BOLT

Wheel Lug Torque Sequence

Page 5 of 14

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev A 120416




WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515

§§§§

S E—

g g &

Koo

| | SPus ooy 8|qnop ¢} X.9}/€ Uleyd 01€¢6Z vl

) Jesys 0N 4euS O.1d [BqoIO G# v0SyvZ €l

} [99E7 UOHEIOY SSIMHI0|D 80¢¥6Z ¢l
8 89 .¢ X ON8/S ‘Jlog abewed | 891929/7 23
} JPIE X N9L/S 'SOHE 1GEG.LZ 0l
14 J8/€ X AN9/G ‘Ma3I0S 185 [4432¥4 6
8 89 ONB/G INN Y001 XeH | 891922/ 8
9l 89 Y/E X INS/E Nog XeH |  89€/EL.Z L
4 1dNg/| ‘Bumpi4 asealo 1026¢Z 9
¢ | @log ,z/\-| ‘Buueag abue|4 jjog-y v025¢Z g
} Ayoede) .G I0j0y [ 10LMKZO0L 14
4 25X4 ‘djeld buueag 101717201 €
) 19A0J J0jEdIpU| LOIEJOY ¢01S120} [4
4 1010y .7 ‘BJuy [ €OLNLLOL l
Ao uonduosaq |JaquinN Med | @l NOE

Alquiassy 1ojoy

Rev A 120416

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 6 of 14



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515

[e}oQq ajuy 1obpa 99g

oede) ,G 010y

¥ €LE X G'LXOLIN INN 18Ny 0v6..Z 1Z
z 4811 ‘18Ysep %007 Jids 186¢.7 9z
_ 00Z X ONZ/L ‘NN 18A)Y 0962.7 14
Z 4N8/L ‘INN %007 X8H 782217 ¥z
Z ONZ/L ‘INN %007 XeH \G22lZ ¥4
Z JF/L-1L X ONZ/L ‘Nog XeH 216117 74
! W2/-L X,91/€ ‘uid 10y 1Sly1Z 1z
3 W91/L ‘uid Youkq ovizhz 0z
Z [4N8/L X .p/E-) X ,8/L “uid Juswaldw 4 6l
! 48/1-€ X /€ ‘uid yuljdo 21z 8l
| Jebunid buoo | Z0¥INZ80) Ll
l 7GXq ‘ueveasg biml | €0LMPZ0) 9L
| |  BuisnoH Joj0y semoT ‘JuswpeM | Z0LMEZ0) Gl
51} uonduasaq |JaquinN Med | al NOg

BuisnoH 10j0Y JIOMOT

Rev A 120416

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 7 of 14



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515

uaddoH pI ‘yuswplap

! Hoys ¢/L-¢ aqn [enuep £06967 ¢/
| AIS ‘(2280 109767 7l
¢ .p/E X ONp/L ‘MeIS Bulyoep 10£8.7 V.
Z| /-1 X ONg/E Yog beuse) 762917 0.
2 JF/E X ONOL/G jog 8beuied 12297 69
v 48/G X ANO# ‘SOHA 02617 89
Z WL/ X,8/¢ “Jeusem 341d £628.17 19
¢ [ONg/€ Inuso0 8buel4 pajeLiss 16217 99
Z DNS/E ‘INN %007 X8H 1§27 g9
¥ ON9L/G ‘N %007 X8H V2227 9
5 ON/L ‘INN %007 X8H V12zlz €9
Iz ANOL# INN %007 XeH v022.7 29
v W7/ X ONB/E ‘)og XeH 108)17 19
Z dej4saddoH [  801SYZ0L 09
! aje|d del] dej4 9511720} 65
| [ ®ons L x 2/l uid yoye buudg 102817 8g
| Jaddo Buipjo4 ‘Juswpiep | LLIMPZO) 1S
) JaddoH piN ‘Juswipiep | 0L LMFZOL 98
Ao uonduosaq [JequnN Med | @l WOS
9Ny ps9d

Rev A 120416

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 8 of 14



10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Ledger Knife Detail

(50 |

s

BOM ID | Part Number [ Description Qty

74 1011M104 Knife, 4" Ledger 1

75 10241124 Ledger Washer 2

76 271372G8 Hex Bolt, 3/8NF x 5/8" G8 | 1

77 271379G8 Hex Bolt, 3/8NF x 1-1/4" G8| 2

78 272131 Hex Nut, 3/8NC 4

79 273131 SAE Washer, 3/8" 7

80 276534 Rod End, 3/8NC x 3-1/2" 2

Upper Rotor Housing

BOM ID | Part Number | Description Qty
28 1024W104 | Weldment, Upper Rotor Housing| 1
29 1024W105 | Adjustable Ski Base 1
30 1024L154 PTO Guard 1
31 1024L161 Gauge, Ledger Setting 1
32 271512 Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 1-1/4" 2
33 271517 Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 1-3/4" 1
34 272251 Hex Lock Nut, 1/2NC 2
35 272551 Serrated Flange Locknut, 1/2NC | 4
36 273131 SAE Washer, 3/8" 4
37 273151 SAE Washer, 1/2" 1
38 276259 Carriage Bolt, 1/2NC x 1-1/4" 4
39 277162 Hex Bolt, M10x1.5 x 25mm 4

Weldment, Lower Rotor Housing /

Page 9 of 14

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev A 120416



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515

uISNOH J0)0y Jaddn “uawpiom

¢ .l XONOL/G Yog ebewse] | 6zz9/7 19
2| .SL0XON9L/S Yog abete) 1229/7 99
¢ WOL/G JeyseM VS | zzlelz 19
Z ONF9L/G ‘NN %007 X8H \222/Z 65
8 ON/) INN %007 X8H \12elz 1S
8 W8/LXONp/L HogxeH [  80L1/Z GG
L [.601°0 X.¥ X @O .p/g ‘Bunds X3 LoYLEZ G
L | .800%.£XQ0.8/G Bunds X3 | GoglEZ €g
¢ WG X, ‘dug 12€61Z z5
| | 4oisnlpy ebieyosiq yuswpiem | 60LMFZ0L 05
) yoje abieyosiq ‘Juswpidap | 80LMPZ0L Y
| | Joyosyeq ebieyosiq uswplem | L0LMFZ0L 8y
) ajny abieyosiq ‘Juswpidpn | 90LMYZ0L Ly
Z Bury Jeoeds | v¢114201 of
Z Bury simded pooH | ¢¢1Tt201 [T
fo uonduosa@ [ ‘oN Med | @l wog

ajny)H abipyosiq

Rev A 120416

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 10 of 14



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515

D N.\ N.D\mm NQQ%QQMD N@Dﬁ.mm ONISSIVINZNN ONIS NIINNONILTIVATIIAYIA 3L9WHINID LHOIN A3AY3SH SIHITY W T3LLIWY3d LON
viva ‘a'3'3 321000 JLICY3INT 1S3 J3SRYOLAY NON NOILONQO¥J3Y 31n0L 31YZZINOLNY NON INDIZNQONAIY 37 3IV13IA
S/ 1 74 =74 VAR VA 174
m 8 = -l
m o '@
®@
96050SNE80| L ayvno AL34vs| 216
L00860LSN9sosd| 1 14VHS 47vH ¥aNNI|  +6
zsnesosa| 1 L14VHS 47vH ¥3LNO| €6
A (1oed g) Lov6LZ| L 6'0L GG XSG L XO0LWN L7089 ANV LNN| 92
f., = G/07109860( 1 13S NId HSNd| 2
09vS96880( 1 anH| vz
| Ic ¥01089860| €2 1Iva 133Ls| €2
0S5L0L0¥860[ 1 I1ddIN 3ISVIUD| 22
60696880 | Ga1404 IMOA| L2
@ Lv0rL09860 1 NOLLLNg HSNd 3131dWOD| LS
£002.860 | 739v1 d13IHS TYNY3ALX3| 6¥
9002.860 | 39NL IAINA ¥ILNO ¥IAONVA 13gv1| 8v
_ 6 _ 1000002520 1 NIVHO| O
- - 2000605520| L G0 ONIYVIL ¥aNNI|  z¢
B sz e 0¢ 6% 62 z2 5z 9z 200090+¥520| L 90-G0 INOD ISVE HaANNI| L€
M i f ﬂ i M 950SENG268860| | 39N.L AL34VS ¥3NNI|  0¢
== 9G05aN 1868860 | 39N.L ALTAVS ¥ILNO| 62
sESy Zvzzs08660[ 9 MIYOS| 8z
nm:ﬂ 100090+520| L 90-50 ANOD ISVA ¥3ALNO| 22
1000505520| L G0 ONIMVII ¥3LN0O| 92
-0 g2 Goo— 1000906120| ¢ 90-50 1139 A13IHS ANOD| &2
(1oed g) L0v61Z| L GGXG LXOL L1709 9VaHS| 12
» o6 11050080 1 IMOA IGNLYIANNI| 2L
690100860 1 NId 3191X314| 91
00L¥S¥18860 1 (,)3an1 Nvayvo 001 ‘WO| €1
00L£2518860 | (,)J39NL Nvayvo 001 ‘WD| 21
G/0L0/860] | NId 319I1X314| 80
12050080 | IMOA 39NL ¥3LNO| GO
@ 50280 2 'SSV TYNYNOr SSOYD| 20
£050080] L IMOA| L0
#ued[ © NOILdI¥9S3ad| ‘'sod
| xowe V|
m 100860SN9S0ASd - LSI1 S1dvd FdVdS 1yodoeulg
E=A 4
.
| ¥OSYYZ# HoUS Old

Rev A 120416

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 11 of 14



[ 8sozvez |
"J19|0BP PBZLOYIND
INOA WO S|DJIDAD 310 SUBIS

.

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

eozver | Ajojos moN  palddo oq

L cUcVoer |

ez

] 1snw subis mau ‘subls Alo}os

1noylim psaopidal supd 1o

9|qIBa||l 8WO29g ‘PaACWAI

‘PebowppP usd8g SBADY

@ @ subis Ajajos §| - ¥IFWIWIY

L

9€TV6L 0Z1Lyéz

@ Qﬂ [esi9vez |
|esaq
0SL9¥é6Z m
. i /‘ |22 NS By zsxg
’ v ajnyo pa9s4
= N by zexg

10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515

8LLy6Z

LIl
"1 ©)

rLIV6L

[ ovL9vez | |esag
|eoaq J03}oy efv— ajny9 abueyosiq
sz6Xd ° by zexg

%

Rev A 120416

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

[MSIA SpIS 21 - SloqP1T

Page 12 of 14



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515

ez

ySL9V6L

|edaq
S o7 Z2sXg L )
[ 9gzver | ozlvel |

8LLY6Z

4|

2o
@ o=
J

LSL9V6Z
[eoag

any9 paag
Wo1 sZsXd

ovTrél [§24474
INdY 0001
woor! |l =m

[ menuwopoqeuopesy |

Sylyéel

)

[ 6Lk | 0ZlhéZ ﬁ

ovL9veZ

|[esa( J10joy

.4 SYA*) ¢: |

LE:RNF
"I9|DBP PBZUOYLND INOA WO}
,Ffv— S|gD|IDAD 81D SUBIS A18}0S MON

° ‘paddo aq jsnw subls mau

Iviover ‘suBIs Al2Jos [Noylim paoojdal

[e2aq w X, sppd 10 9|qIBa|l 2Wwoo984
—egeT ] ajnyo ab.eyosiqg y ‘POAOWS] ‘POBDWDP Usaq

I1IFASNITIUvM Yo7 zexg SADYSUBISA}OJ0S |- YIIWIWTY

Rev A 120416

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

[ M3IA 3pIS JybBIY - sj2qp7

Page 13 of 14



10247100 BX52S Rev A Parts Book.280515 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Accessories |

Call your dealer for pricing and availability

#1012L.269 LEDGER CLEARANCE SETTING
GAUGE

An easy and accurate way of setting the critical
clearances between the ledger blade and the rotor
chipper blade.

#297085
BX “S” SERIES 3 POINT HITCH
WOOD CHIPPER
OPERATOR’S MANUAL

Available as a download at
www.wallensteinequipment.com

WOOD CHIPPER

MODEL BX32S, BX52S, BX72S & BX102S

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

Do not attempt to start or operate the equipment without thoroughly
reviewing this manual for safe and proper operation

Keep this manual with the
machine at all times c E

nge 14 of 14 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev A 120416



